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50. For making return of record to supreme court on ap-
peal from district eourt to supreme court, $5.00.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1313,

CHATTER 415—H. F. No. 192.

An Act prohibiting spirituous or melt lquors in or upon
any school grounds. :

Be it enacted hy the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Introducing or having liguors on school house
grounds a misdemeanor.—Any person who shall introduce upon,
or have in hig possession upen, or in, any school ground, or any
school house or school building any spirituous or malt liquors,
except for experiments in laboratories, shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor, the minimum punishment whereof shall be a fine of
twenty-five dollars ($25.00) or imprisonment for ten (10) days,
in the county jail.

Approved April 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 416—H. F. No. 214.

An Act requiring certain accidents occurring to employees
in the state of Minnesote, and resulting in denth or injuries, to
be reported to the commissioner of labor of said state with data
and information concerning the person injured, the industry in
which injured, the nature, cause and duration of the injury, to-
gether with copies of all. settlements and releases under or ob-
tained in respect to such accident and prescribing a penalty for
feilure to make such reports and to repeal Chapter 235, General
Laws of 1909, and «ll other acts or parts of acts inconsistent
with the provisions of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Report of accidents to employees to be made to
labor commigsioner.—It is hereby made the duty of every em-
ployer of labor, engaged in industrial pursuits, to make or cause
to be made report of any accident to an employee, which occurs
in the course of his or her emplovinent and which causes death
or serious injury, within 48 hours of the occurrence of such in-
jury and of all other aceidents which occur to any of its, his or
their employees within the scope of their employment within four-
teen days after the occurrence of such accident. Provided that
such injuries are sufficient to wholly or partially incapacitate
the person injured from labor or service for more than one week,
which report shall be made in writing to the commissioner of
labor of the state, giving:
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{a) Nume, age, sex and occupation of injured person.

{b) Date on which aceident oceunrred and hour of day.

(c) Whether person injured could speak English.

{d) Occupation of employer.

(e} The cause of injury.

(f} The nature and extent of the injury and the probable
length of disability.

(g) The name and addreqs of the attending surgeon.

(hy 'Wages injured person was earning.

(1) Length of time in service of employer and length of
time at employment which injured.

Provided, that accidents required to be reported within 48
hours may be reported by telegram, telephone or personal notice.
The written report of such accident shall then be made within
14 days or at such time as the commissioner of labor shall desig-
nate. The commissioner of labor may recquire such supplement-
ary reports on any accident as he deems necessary for the secur-
ing of the information required by this law,

Sec. 2. Copies of settlements to be sent to labor commis-
gioner.—Copies of all settlements made or releases obtained in
respect to industrial accidents occurring in the state of Minne-
sota shall be filed with the labor commissioner.

Sec. 8. Failure a misdemeanor.—The failure to make such
reports on the part of any person, co-partnership or corporation
required hereby to make the same, within the time herein speci-
fied, is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor.

Sec, 4. Report not to be used in trial, and not open for pub-
lic inspection.—No report herein required to be made nor any.
part thereof, shall be admitted in evidence or referred to at the
trial of any action, or in any judicial proeeedings whatsoever,
except prosecutions for the violation of this act.

No such report nor any part thereof, nor any copy of the
same, nor any pari thereof, shall be open to the public, nor shall
any of the contents thereof be disclosed in any manner, by any
official or clerk or other employee of the state having access
thereto, but the same may be used for state investigations and
statistics only. Any such disclosure is hereby declared to be a
misdemeanor and punishable as such.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Sec. 6, Chapter 235, Geperal Laws of 1909, and all other
acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this
act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 21, 1913.



